

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

DIEGO TAMBRIZ-RAMIREZ,

Petitioner,

CASE No.: SC17-713

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

L.T. Case No.: 4D15-2957

Respondent.

---

---

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

*On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Fourth District  
State of Florida*

ROCCO J. CARBONE, III  
LAW OFFICE OF ROCCO J. CARBONE, III, PLLC  
320 High Tide Drive, Suite 100  
St. Augustine, FL 32080  
(904) 599-3238 telephone  
(904) 247-6535 facsimile  
E-Mail: [rocco@rjc3law.com](mailto:rocco@rjc3law.com)  
Florida Bar No.: 0095544

*Attorney for Petitioner*

RECEIVED, 08/16/2017 11:33:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

    I.    Double jeopardy protections generally.....2

    II.   Double jeopardy jurisprudence in Florida.....4

        A.   Statutory basis for double jeopardy analysis and this Court’s  
            interpretation and application of section 775.021(4), Florida  
            Statutes.....4

        B.   Non-statutory basis for double jeopardy protections in  
            Florida.....6

        C.   *Blevins, Reardon*, and other district courts prior attempts to  
            resolve the issues arising from the burglary enhancement offense  
            based on an assault or battery under the burglary  
            statute.....9

    III.  Facts and proceedings in this case.....16

        A.   The facts of the underlying offense and Petitioner’s motion for  
            postconviction relief.....16

        B.   The Fourth District’s Decision.....19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT.....23

Issues presented.....23

Preliminary matters.....23

Merits.

I. Convictions for an enhanced burglary based on an assault or battery, and a separate conviction (in any form) of assault or battery, violates section 775.021(4)(b)2., Florida Statutes.....24

    A. Separate statutes can be degree variants of the same offense when both statutes either explicitly or implicitly rely on the other for purposes of establishing an enhancement.....24

    B. Burglary with an assault or battery and aggravated assault and attempted sexual battery are degree variants of burglary with an assault or battery.....26

II. Convictions for an enhanced burglary based on an assault or battery, and a separate conviction (in any form) of assault or battery, violates section 775.021(4)(b)3., Florida Statutes.....28

    A. The legislature used the generic term of “assault” and “battery” as a basis to enhance the burglary charge.....28

    B. Because the legislature relied on the generic terms of assault and battery, under *Harris* and *Dixon*, a defendant cannot be convicted of both an enhanced burglary charge and for any other form of an assault or battery that was the a basis for enhancing the burglary conviction.....29

III. Convictions for an enhanced burglary based on an assault or battery, and any separate conviction for assault or battery (in any form) that form the basis for that enhancement, violates the prohibition for cumulative punishments as articulated in *Cleveland v. State*, 587 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1991).....32

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Albernaz v. United State</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	3
<i>Baldwin v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	20
<i>Binns v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	23
<i>Blevins v. State</i> , 756 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	4, 9, 10, 30
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1991).....	4, 7, 8, 23, 32
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	10, 11, 32
<i>Davila v. State</i> , 26 So. 3d 5 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	7, 32
<i>Dykes v. State</i> , 200 So. 3d 162 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).....	20
<i>Estremera v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 511 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	20
<i>Gaber v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1996).....	5
<i>Gil v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 787 (Fla. 2013).....	15, 24
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 634 So. 2d 157 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 17 (Fla 2001).....	15
<i>Green v. State</i> , 120 So. 3d 1276 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	20
<i>Hankins v. State</i> , 164 So. 3d 738 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	20
<i>Harris v. Oklahoma</i> , 433 U.S. 682 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Houser v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 1985).....	6, 14
<i>Ivey v. State</i> , 47 So. 3d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	8, 32
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998).....	29
<i>Linton v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).....	6, 8
<i>McGhee v. State</i> , 133 So. 3d 1137 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	20
<i>M.P. v. State</i> , 682 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1996).....	3
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984).....	3, 9
<i>Roughton v. State</i> , 185 So. 3d 1207 (Fla. 2016).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Schoonover v. State</i> , 176 So. 3d 994 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	7, 32
<i>Sirmons v. State</i> , 634 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1994).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 154 So. 3d 523 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	20
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 695 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1997).....	3
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 633 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1994).....	8, 31
<i>State v. Florida</i> , 894 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 2005).....	15
<i>State v. Reardon</i> , 763 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sousa</i> , 903 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2005).....	28
<i>Tambriz-Ramirez v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 767 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	17
<i>Tambriz-Ramirez v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 920 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	9, 17, 19
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Valdes v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 59 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1952).....	9
<i>White v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	20

**Statutes**

§ 775.021, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 775.0845, Fla. Stat (2009).....	17, 19
§ 775.0845(2)(a)-(b), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	19
§ 784.011(1), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	18, 25
§ 784.021, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 794.011, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	17
§ 794.011(1)(h), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	18, 28
§ 794.011(3), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	19
§ 810.02, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi).....	23
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	34
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....	17, 19, 20

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. V, § 3(b)(iv), Fla. Const.....	10, 23
Art. I., § 9, Fla. Const. ....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Carissa B. Hessick and F. Andrew Hessick, *Double Jeopardy as a Limit on Punishment*, 97 Cornell L. Rev. 45, 50 (Nov. 2011).....2

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 8.2.....25

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 13.1.....27
